#21-0381

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager

DATE: April 20, 2021

TITLE: Motion Approving a License Agreement with Ft. Lauderdale Archers, Inc.

- (Unincorporated Broward County)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve a motion approving a two-year license agreement, subject to annual renewals, in substantially the form attached, with Ft. Lauderdale Archers, Inc. for property located at 4590 Peters Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33317.

Background

On May 3, 2011, the City Commission approved a 10-year license agreement with Ft. Lauderdale Archers, Inc for the property located at 4590 Peters Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL (Exhibit 1).

The Fort Lauderdale Archery Club has requested a new license agreement with the City at a rate of \$1.00 per year. Staff notified the Fort Lauderdale Archery Club of the City's intent to utilize the site for an affordable housing project in the future in collaboration with the Housing Authority of the City of Fort Lauderdale. Therefore, the proposed agreement will be for a period not to exceed two years, subject to annual renewals by the City. Under the proposed license agreement, the Ft. Lauderdale Archers, Inc. d/b/a Fort Lauderdale Archery Club is responsible for all operations, maintenance, repairs, and insurance. The agreement may be terminated at any time, by either party, with 90-day notice (Exhibit 3).

Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

Strategic Connections

This item is a Top 2021 Commission Priority, advancing the Parks and Public Places initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play* Fort Lauderdale *2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

04/20/2021 CAM #21-0381

- The Public Places Focus Area
- Goal 3: Building a healthy and engaging community
- Objective: Offer a diverse range of recreational and educational programming

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 – Ft. Lauderdale Archers, Inc. 2011 Agreement

Exhibit 2 – Map of 4590 Peters Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33317

Exhibit 3 – License Agreement

Prepared by: Carolyn Bean, Parks and Recreation

Department Director: Phil Thornburg, Parks and Recreation